Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Paul G. Embs Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. P. O. Box 748 2640 Ironworks Road Winchester, KY 40392-0748



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 15, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2007-00181 Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc.

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on November 15, 2007.

Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Todd Peyton Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. P. O. Box 748 2640 Ironworks Road Winchester, KY 40392-0748



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460

November 15, 2007

psc.ky.gov

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2007-00181 Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc.

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on November 15, 2007.

Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Robert L. Rose Attorney at Law Grant, Rose & Pumphrey 51 South Main Street Winchester, KY 40391



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460

November 15, 2007

psc.ky.gov

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2007-00181 Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc.

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on November 15, 2007.

Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF CLARK ENERGY)
COOPERATIVE, INC. OF WINCHESTER,)
KENTUCKY, FOR COMMISSION APPROVAL) CASE NO.
OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE) 2007-00181
AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT ACCORDING)
TO THE COOPERATIVE'S 2006-2010 FOUR YEAR)
CONSTRUCTION WORK PLAN)

ORDER

Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Clark Energy") filed its application on July 13, 2007 for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") to construct certain improvements and additions to its existing plant at an estimated cost of \$16,283,900. In support of its application Clark Energy filed its 2006-2010 Work Plan, which describes in detail the improvements and additions to its plant that are required to serve its load.

Clark Energy seeks authorization to construct extensions and additions to its plant as follows:

1.	Service membership construction totaling 151.7 miles	\$7,733,633
2.	Transformers and meters	1,620,759
3.	Service upgrades for existing members	751,962
4.	Sectionalizing equipment and activities	283,000
5.	Voltage regulators and activities	139,800
6.	Pole replacements	1,498,560
7.	Conductor replacements	954,700
8.	Security light installations	760,986
9.	System improvement projects	2,265,500
10.	SCADA System	275,000
TOT	AL	\$16,283,900

The proposed construction will enable Clark Energy to continue to provide adequate and dependable electric service to its customers. The system improvements recommended in this Work Plan will not duplicate existing facilities and are needed to correct voltage programs, improve phase balance, and provide for improved service reliability.

Based on the application, the supporting 2006-2010 Work Plan, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the proposed improvements and additions to be constructed by Clark Energy are necessary to provide adequate, reliable, electric service to existing customers and anticipated new customers.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Clark Energy is granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct the facilities described in its 2006-2010 Work Plan.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 15th day of November, 2007.

By the Commission

Executive Director